4. Zone: Easting :   Northing: 

Verbal Boundary Description (Describe the boundaries of the property.) 

Beginning at the south west corner of the north east quarter (NE ¼) of the North east 
quarter (NE ¼) of Section number 22 in the township no. one hundred twenty eight (128) 
North of Range no. forty two (42) West, running thence North along the quarter section line 
twelve (12) rods, thence East sixteen (16) rods, thence south twelve (12) rods, thence west 
sixteen (16) rods to the place of the beginning. The church yard beginning at the Northwest